financial information of the Target Group will be consolidated into the accounts of the
Group.

SHAREHOLDERS’ AGREEMENT

At Completion, the Company, the Vendor and the Vendor’s Guarantors and the Target
Company shall enter into the Shareholders’ Agreement in relation to the management of
the Target Company. The parties thereto shall co-operate with one another to achieve
certain business objectives and principles and shall provide financial support and
security in relation to the Target Company. Under the Shareholders’ Agreement, the
board of the Target Company can comprise of 3 directors, 2 of which can be nominated
by the Company and one of which can be nominated by the Vendor.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement and (ii) immediately upon allotment and issue of all the
Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital
of the Company):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
allotment and issue of

all Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Li Lixin and his

associates (Note 1) 2,843,631,680 50.1 2,843,631,680 41.7
Cheng Wei Hong 1,096,406,636 19.3 1,096,406,636 16.1
Vendor 0 0 1,135,607,714 16.7
Public Shareholders 1,738,000,255 30.6 1,738,000,255 25.5

Total 5,678,038,571 100 6,813,646,285 100

7

Note:

1. Mr. Li Lixin’s interests in 2,843,631,680 Shares are held as to 9,822,000 Shares personally,

19,258,000 Shares through his spouse Ms. Jin Yaer, 1,332,139,014 Shares through Big-Max

Manufacturing Co., Limited and 1,482,412,666 Shares through Shi Hui Holdings Limited, which is

wholly-owned by Big-Max Manufacturing Co., Limited. The issued share capital of Big-Max

Manufacturing Co., Limited is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr. Li Lixin and as to 10% by his

spouse, Ms. Jin Yaer.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company is a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability. Its principal